

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

No. 8 EAP 2019

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

*Appellee,*

v.

**ELWOOD SMALL,**

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT**

---

Appeal From the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania  
dated October 29, 2018, No. 250 EDA 2018, Reversing  
the December 14, 2017 Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas  
of Philadelphia County at No. CP-51-CR-0521601-1982.

---

James M. Evans  
Danielle Bruno McDermott  
Timothy K. Lewis  
Paul H. Titus  
SCHNADER HARRISON  
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700  
120 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Nilam A. Sanghvi  
David A. Sonenshein  
THE PENNSYLVANIA  
INNOCENCE PROJECT  
Temple University  
Beasley School of Law  
1515 Market Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* The Pennsylvania Innocence Project

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE***.....1

**SUMMARY OF *AMICUS* ARGUMENT** .....4

**ARGUMENT**

**I. This Court Has Made Clear That The Public Records Presumption Should Not Apply to Those With Limited Access**.....7

**A. Statutory Framework and the Development of the Public Records Presumption** .....7

**B. The *Burton* Court Confirmed that the Presumption May Not Be Used to Arbitrarily Reject Claims Based on Newly Discovered Facts**.....11

**C. This Court’s Mandate in *Burton* and *Bennett* Was Necessitated by the Unfairness and Injustice that Resulted From Applying the Presumption to Incarcerated Petitioners**.....13

**II. Mr. Small’s Case Demonstrates that the Presumption is Unworkable For All Incarcerated Individuals, Whether or Not They Are Represented.** .....17

**A. What Qualifies As Representation?** .....22

**B. Does the Scope of Representation Matter?**.....23

**III. Lower Courts Have Not Applied *Burton* in the Manner this Court Prescribed**.....26

**IV. Courts Should Be Required to Analyze Subsection 9545(b)(1)(ii) Consistent with the Statute and this Court’s Precedent**.....29

**CONCLUSION**.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Bennett</i> , 930 A.2d 12 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Brensinger</i> , No. 212 EDA 2017, 2018 Pa. Super. 48 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2018), <i>vacated for arg. en banc</i> , 2018 Pa. Super. LEXIS 506 (Pa. Super. Ct. May 15, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 141 A.3d 491 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 158 A.3d 618 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Castro</i> , 93 A.3d 818 (Pa. 2014).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 895 A.2d 520 (Pa. 2006).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmiston</i> , 65 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2013).....	7, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 746 A.2d 585 (Pa. 2000).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 51 A.3d 195 (Pa. 2012).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Medina</i> , 92 A.3d 1210 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 185 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Small</i> , No. 250 EDA 2018, 2018 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 4033 (Pa. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2018).....	2, 14, 15

*Commonwealth v. Taylor*,  
67 A.3d 1245 (Pa. 2013).....5

**STATUTES**

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9542 .....3  
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9545 ..... passim  
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 9541-9546.....4
